



Company Registration No. 2010-05788 R

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Directors' statement and
Financial statements
March 31, 2021

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

General Information

Directors

Vincent Lim Puay Chong
Ajay Chitkara
Ajay Rathi (Resigned on March 25, 2021)
Manish Gupta (Appointed on March 25, 2021)

Secretary

Vincent Lim Puay Chong

Registered Office

150 Orchard Road
#08-01 Orchard Plaza
Singapore 238841

Auditors

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Bankers

Bank of America
Standard Chartered Bank

Index	Page
Directors' Statement	1
Independent Auditor's Report	4
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	7
Statement of Financial Position	8
Statement of Changes in Equity	9
Cash Flow Statement	10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Directors' Statement

The directors present their statement together with the audited financial statements of Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (the 'Company') for the financial year ended March 31, 2021.

Opinion of the directors

In the opinion of the directors,

- (i) the accompanying financial statements as set out on pages 7 to 51 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2021 and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) at the date of this statement, with the continuing financial support from the intermediate holding company, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Directors

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are:

Vincent Lim Puay Chong
Ajay Chitkara
Ajay Rathi (Resigned on March 25, 2021)
Manish Gupta (Appointed on March 25, 2021)

Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares and debentures

Neither at the end of the financial year nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

Directors' interests in shares and debentures

The following directors who held office at the end of the financial year, according to the register of directors' shareholdings required to be kept under section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50, had an interest in shares and share options of the Company's intermediate parent company as stated below:

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Directors' Statement

Name of director	At the beginning of financial year	At the end of financial year
Intermediate parent company		
- Bharti Airtel Limited		
Ordinary Shares		
Ajay Chitkara	-	23,770
Options to purchase ordinary shares		
Ajay Chitkara	97,027	90,764

No other director who held office at the end of the financial year had interests in shares, share options, warrants or debentures of the Company, or of related corporations, either at the beginning of the financial year, or date of appointment if later, or at the end of the financial year.

Options

During the financial year, there were:

- (a) no options granted by the Company to take up unissued shares in the Company;
- (b) no shares issued by virtue of any exercise of option to take up unissued shares of the Company; and
- (c) no option granted by the Company to participate by virtue of the options in any share issue of any other company.

As at the end of the financial year, there were no unissued shares of the Company under option.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Directors' Statement

Auditors

The auditor, Deloitte & Touche LLP, have expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board of Directors



.....
Manish Gupta
Director



.....
Ajay Chitkara
Director

Dated – July 7, 2021

Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2021, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flow for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies as set out on pages 7 to 51.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2021 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the financial statements and Auditor's Report thereon

Management is responsible for other information. The other information comprises general information and the directors' statement which are set out on the content page and pages 1 to 3.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Responsibilities of management and directors for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- (b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- (c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Independent Auditor's Report to the Member of

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (cont'd)

- (d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

July 7, 2021

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.**Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income**

	Note	For the year ended	
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
		US\$	US\$
Income			
Revenue	7	150,686,793	138,138,599
Other income	8	342,918	578,905
		<u>151,029,711</u>	<u>138,717,504</u>
Expenses			
Network expenses		112,221,281	100,076,023
Cost of equipment sold	17	5,920,416	16,842,202
Licence fee		1,121,380	1,018,881
Employee benefit expenses	9	1,311,441	1,173,968
Other operating expenses	10	4,532,673	4,107,926
		<u>125,107,191</u>	<u>123,219,000</u>
Profit before depreciation , amortisation and finance costs		25,922,520	15,498,504
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	13 & 30	3,710,231	3,240,172
Finance costs	11	4,551,803	10,625,529
Profit before tax		<u>17,660,486</u>	<u>1,632,803</u>
Income tax	12	4,843,324	2,615,974
Profit / (Loss) for the year		<u>12,817,162</u>	<u>(983,171)</u>
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		-	-
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		<u>12,817,162</u>	<u>(983,171)</u>

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes 1 to 35 form an integral part of the financial statements

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Financial Position

	Note	As of	
		March 31, 2021 US\$	March 31, 2020 US\$
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	19,608,448	18,396,523
Capital work-in-progress	13	432,634	106,060
Intangible assets	14	-	-
Intangible assets under development	14	-	-
Right-of-use assets	30	1,048,022	10,437
Investment in subsidiaries	15	66,782,407	66,782,407
Investment in associate	15	395,150,000	383,150,000
Other non-current assets	16	71,386,788	73,425,045
		<u>554,408,299</u>	<u>541,870,472</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	17	405,429	2,347,981
Financial assets			
- Due from related parties	18	26,890,593	32,140,187
- Trade receivables	19	24,672,219	27,411,509
- Cash and cash equivalents	20	1,567,304	1,474,781
- Security deposits		192,409	192,833
Contract assets	21	-	1,236,698
Other current assets	16	18,866,549	15,491,203
		<u>72,594,503</u>	<u>80,295,192</u>
Total assets		627,002,802	622,165,664
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Borrowings	22	226,889,484	247,461,859
- Trade payables		6,012,824	7,335,543
- Due to related parties		10,727,083	1,898,217
- Lease liabilities	30	66,585	14,580
- Others	23	46,785,451	46,770,604
Income tax payable		4,739,596	2,226,866
Deferred revenue	24	14,817,967	13,860,869
Contract liabilities	25	10,469,699	12,013,601
Other current liabilities		1,385,080	246,064
		<u>321,893,769</u>	<u>331,828,203</u>
Net current liabilities		(249,299,266)	(251,533,011)
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Security deposits		15,500	15,500
- Lease Liabilities	30	12,130	-
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	26	1,813,736	1,921,812
Deferred revenue	24	69,340,443	69,812,537
Contract liabilities	25	3,928,646	1,406,196
		<u>75,110,455</u>	<u>73,156,045</u>
Total liabilities		397,004,224	404,984,248
Net assets		229,998,578	217,181,416
Equity			
Share capital	27	1,963,717,883	1,963,717,883
Accumulated losses		(2,075,198,287)	(2,088,015,449)
Amalgamation reserve		352,172,127	352,172,127
Capital reserve		(10,693,145)	(10,693,145)
Total equity		229,998,578	217,181,416

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes 1 to 35 form an integral part of the financial statements

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share capital (Note 27) US\$	Accumulated losses US\$	Amalgamation reserve US\$	Capital reserve US\$	Total US\$
Balance as at April 1, 2019	1,963,717,883	(2,087,032,278)	352,172,127	(10,693,145)	218,164,587
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(983,171)	-	-	(983,171)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	1,963,717,883	(2,088,015,449)	352,172,127	(10,693,145)	217,181,416
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	12,817,162	-	-	12,817,162
Balance as at March 31, 2021	1,963,717,883	(2,075,198,287)	352,172,127	(10,693,145)	229,998,578

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes 1 to 35 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Statement of Cash Flows

	Note	For the year ended	
		March 31, 2021 US\$	March 31, 2020 US\$
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Profit before tax		17,660,486	1,632,803
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	13 & 30	3,710,231	3,240,172
Prepaid expense- IRU bandwidth	16	15,637,027	13,403,638
Interest income	8	(304,856)	(323,475)
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss	11	(1,171,969)	355,819
Allowance for inventory obsolescence	17	882,171	138,060
Allowance for impairment of trade receivables	19	1,498,597	2,271,212
Finance costs	11	5,723,772	10,269,710
Write off of property, plant and equipment	13	-	313,603
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital		43,635,459	31,301,542
Changes in working capital:			
Trade receivables		1,177,503	(8,779,750)
Due from related parties		4,241,693	(10,151,089)
Other financial and non financial assets		(16,879,471)	(9,564,378)
Inventories		1,060,381	(851,429)
Change in amount due from / to related companies		8,764,640	822,749
Trade payables, other liability and financial liability and deferred revenue		2,513,587	14,968,261
Net cash generated from operations before tax		44,513,792	17,745,906
Income tax paid		(2,438,670)	(1,415,675)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		42,075,122	16,330,231
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investment in associate		(12,000,000)	-
Interest received		208,099	390,189
Loan given to subsidiaries	29	(2,478,519)	(8,628,737)
Repayment of loan by subsidiaries	29	4,884,629	4,132,804
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(5,021,757)	(4,215,669)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(14,407,548)	(8,321,413)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Interest paid		(6,942,679)	(2,624,022)
Proceeds from borrowings	29	29,100,000	11,900,000
Repayments of borrowings	29	(49,672,375)	(21,673,900)
Payment of lease liabilities		(59,997)	(68,834)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(27,575,051)	(12,466,756)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year		92,523	(4,457,938)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		1,474,781	5,932,719
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	20	1,567,304	1,474,781

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes 1 to 35 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

1. Corporate information

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. ('the Company') is a private limited company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore.

The principal place of business and registered office of the Company is located at 150 Orchard Road, #08-01 Orchard Plaza, Singapore 238841.

The principal activities of the Company is investing, operation and provision of telecommunication facilities and services through utilising a network of submarine cable systems and associated terrestrial capacity. The Company sells, leases or otherwise provides wholesale bandwidth and related telecommunication services to carrier customers.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs").

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared under the historical cost convention and are presented in United States Dollar ("USD" or "US\$"), the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies, as set out in the following paragraphs of this note, have been consistently applied by the Company to all the periods presented in the said financial statements.

The preparation of the said financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgements. It also requires the management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas where estimates are significant to the financial statements, or areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, are disclosed in note 5.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price at the measurement date, at which an asset can be sold or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants. The Company's accounting policies require, measurement of certain financial / non-financial assets and liabilities at fair values (either on a recurring or non-recurring basis). Also, the fair values of financial instruments measured at amortised cost are required to be disclosed in the said financial statements.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The Company is required to classify the fair valuation method of the financial / non-financial assets and liabilities, either measured or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements, using a three level fair-value-hierarchy (which reflects the significance of inputs used in the measurement). Accordingly, the Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

The three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets

Level 2: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are directly or indirectly observable

Level 3: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are unobservable

2.2 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has not adopted the following standards applicable to the Company that have been issued but not yet effective:-

S.No	Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1	Amendments to FRS 109 <i>Financial Instruments</i> , FRS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> , FRS 107 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> , FRS 104 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> , FRS 116 <i>Leases: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2</i>	January 1, 2021
2	Amendments to FRS 116 <i>Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond June 30, 2021</i>	April 1, 2021
3	Amendments to FRS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use</i>	January 1, 2022
4	Amendments to FRS 37 <i>Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets: Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract</i>	January 1, 2022
5	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2018-2020	January 1, 2022
6	Amendments to FRS 103 <i>Business Combinations: Reference to the Conceptual Framework</i>	January 1, 2022
7	Amendments to FRS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i>	January 1, 2023
8	Amendments to IAS 1 <i>Disclosure of Accounting Policies</i>	January 1, 2023
9	Amendments to IAS 8 <i>Definition of Accounting Estimates</i>	January 1, 2023
10	Amendment to IAS 12 <i>Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction</i>	January 1, 2023

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The Company is in progress to calculate the estimable impact to the Company's financial statements in the period of initial application as the management has yet to complete its detailed assessment.

2.3 Investment in subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an investee controlled by the Company. Control exists when it has power over the entity, is exposed, or has right to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has ability to affect those returns by using its power over entity.

Investment in subsidiaries is accounted for at cost less impairment losses, if any.

2.4 Investment in associate

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. Investment in associate is accounted for at cost less impairment losses, if any.

2.5 Consolidation

The Company has not prepared consolidated financial statements as the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Network i2i Limited, a subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited, the intermediate parent company incorporated in India which prepares consolidated financial statements which is publically available and can be obtained at Airtel Center, Plot no. 16, Udyog Vihar, Phase – IV, Gurugram - 122015, Haryana.

2.6 Functional and foreign currency

Functional currency

The management has determined the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates i.e. functional currency, to be United States Dollar. Sales prices and major costs of providing goods and services including major operating expenses are primarily influenced by United States Dollar.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in United States Dollar and are recorded on initial recognition in United States Dollar at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency (foreign currency) are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the end of reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

Exchange difference arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

2.7 Current versus non- current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Statement of Financial Position based on current / non-current classification.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities, and all other assets and liabilities which are not current (as discussed in the below paragraphs) are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

An asset is classified as current when it is expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, held primarily for the purpose of trading, expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

A liability is classified as current when it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle, it is held primarily for the purpose of trading, it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

2.8 Common control transactions

Transfers of interest in entities that are under the common control, are accounted at historical cost. The difference between any consideration given and the historical carrying amounts of the interest acquired are recorded in capital reserve under equity.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

2.9 Property, plant and equipment

All items of property plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying plant and equipment. The cost of an item of plant and equipment is recognised as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation of an asset begins when it is available for use and is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 8 to 10 years for machinery and equipment.

The carrying value of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or change in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on de-recognition of the assets is included in Statement of Profit or Loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

The cost of capital work-in-progress is presented separately in the Statement of Financial Position.

2.10 Prepaid expense- IRU Bandwidth

Payments for bandwidth capacities are classified as prepaid expense under other assets and such prepaid expense is amortised on straight line basis over the period of the agreement, which is on average 15 years as part of network expenses in Statement Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

2.11 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment, whenever event or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Such circumstances include, though are not limited to, significant or sustained decline in revenue or earnings and material adverse changes in the economic environment. If any indication exists, the Company estimates the non-financial asset's recoverable amount. A non-financial asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the non-financial asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of a non-financial asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the non-financial asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss account in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

Impairment losses, if any, are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Impairment losses are reversed and the carrying value is increased to its revised recoverable amount provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying value that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the said asset in previous years.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

2.12 Financial instruments

(a) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in Statement of Profit or Loss. Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for financial assets measured subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from the next reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset from the beginning of the reporting period following the determination that the asset is no longer credit impaired.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss.

(b) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at FVTPL, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVTPL are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss when the liabilities are derecognised.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit loss ('ECL') on financial assets which are subject to impairment under FRS 109 (including trade receivables, amount due from related parties and cash and cash equivalent) and contract assets. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12 months ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The ECL on these assets are assessed individually for debtors with significant balances or collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

For all other instruments, the Company measures the loss allowance equal to 12 months ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 45 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

For internal credit risk management, the Company considers an event of default occurs when information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collaterals held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events of default that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice, where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any subsequent recoveries are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Company recognises an impairment gain or loss in Statement of Profit or Loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables and contract assets where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

2.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

However, for the purpose of the statement of cash flows, in addition to above items, any bank overdrafts / cash credits that are integral part of the Company's cash management, are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

2.14 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (determined on a first in first out ("FIFO") basis) or net realisable value. The costs comprise its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing the inventories to its present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

2.15 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

2.16 Contingencies

A contingent liability is:

- a) A possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non - occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- b) A present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because:
 - (i) It is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
 - (ii) The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent liabilities are not recognised on the Statement of Financial Position of the Company.

2.17 Employee benefits

Employee benefits mainly include wages, salaries, bonuses, defined contribution plans, compensated absences and deferred compensation. The employee benefits are recognised in the year in which the associated services are rendered by the employees.

Defined contribution plans

The Company's contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss in the period in which the related service is performed. The Company has no further obligations under these plans beyond its periodic contributions.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

2.18 Leases

The Company, at the inception of a contract, assesses the contract as, or containing, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

Company as a lessee

The Company recognises a right-of-use assets ('ROU') and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease agreements in which it is the lessee in the Statement of Financial Position. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the incremental borrowing rate (as the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined). Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed payments (including any in-substance fixed payments) and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Subsequently, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments including or when the lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease. The corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU, or is recorded in Statement of Profit or Loss if the carrying amount of the related ROU has been reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability.

ROU are measured at cost comprising the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date and any initial direct costs less any lease incentives received.

Subsequent to initial recognition, ROU are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset or the end of the lease term, whichever is shorter. The estimated useful lives of ROU are determined on the same basis as those of the underlying asset.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

In the Statement of Financial Position, the ROU and lease liabilities are presented separately. In the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, interest expense on lease liabilities are presented separately from the depreciation charge for the ROU. Interest expense on the lease liability is a component of finance costs, which are presented separately in the Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive income. In the statement of cash flows, cash payments for the principal portion of lease payments and the interest portion of lease liability are presented as financing activities, and short-term lease payments and payments for leases of low-value assets and variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability, if any, as operating activities.

2.19 Revenue

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised products or services to the customer at the consideration which the Company has received or expects to receive in exchange of those products or services, net of any taxes / duties, discounts and process waivers. When determining the consideration to which the Company is entitled for providing promised products or services via intermediaries, the Company assesses whether it is primarily responsible for fulfilling the performance obligation and whether it controls the promised service before transfer to customers. To the extent that the intermediary is considered a principal, the consideration to which the Company is entitled is determined to be that received from the intermediary.

Revenue is recognised when, or as, each distinct performance obligation is satisfied. The main categories of revenue and the basis of recognition are as follows:

a) Service Revenue

Service revenues mainly pertain to data, IRU, bandwidth services and sale of licence.

The Company has entered into certain Indefeasible Right of Use ("IRU") agreements. An IRU is a right to use a specified amount of capacity for a specific time period that cannot be revoked or voided.

Revenue from IRU agreements is recognised over time on a straight line basis over the period of the agreement.

The billing / collection in excess of revenue recognised is presented as contract liability in the Statement of Financial Position whereas contract assets is recognised under other current financial assets.

b) Equipment Sales

Equipment sales mainly pertain to sale of telecommunication equipment and related accessories, for which revenue is recognised when the control of such equipment is transferred to the customer upon delivery.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

c) Interest Income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

Contract assets

Contract assets amount includes amount of revenues in excess of invoicing which would be recognised when the related services are invoiced.

Contract liability

Contract liability includes amount received in advance from customers which would be recognised over the periods when the related services are expected to be rendered.

Deferred Revenue

Revenues in excess of invoicing are classified as unbilled revenue while invoicing/collection in excess of revenue are classified as deferred revenue/advance from customers.

2.20 Taxes

(a) Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting date.

Current income taxes are recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.21 Share capital and issue expenses

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

2.22 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other ancillary costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. The borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of any asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss within finance costs in the period in which they are incurred.

3. Capital Reserve arising on acquisition of Bharti Airtel (USA) Limited from Bharti Airtel Limited ('BAL')

During the year ended March 31, 2019, the Company acquired 100% equity stake in Bharti Airtel (USA) Limited from Bharti Airtel Limited ('BAL'), the intermediate parent company, for a purchase consideration of US\$ 39.75 million. The carrying value of the investment recognised was US\$ 29.12 million. As the acquisition from BAL was a transaction under common control, the difference between the consideration paid and carrying value at the investment recognised of US\$ 10.63 million was recognised as capital reserve within equity. (refer note 2.8).

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

4. Amalgamation between Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. And Bharti Airtel Holding (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“BAHSPL”)

Effective July 15, 2016, the Company amalgamated with its related company, BAHSPL with the result of the Company being the surviving legal entity. As at the effective date of the amalgamation, the net assets of BAHSPL were transferred to the Company. This being a transaction with entities under common control was accounted for via pooling of interest method. The amount of share capital of BAHSPL has been cancelled and adjusted in the equity in the financial statements of the Company as “Amalgamation reserve”. Furthermore, comparatives are restated to reflect the combination as if it had occurred from the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements or from the date the entities had come under common control, if later.

5 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of each reporting date. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

5.1 Critical judgements made in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, the management has made the following judgments apart from those involving estimations, which has the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Determination of functional currency

The Company has determined its functional currency as USD which being the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The management have considered the factors as prescribed in FRS 21 *The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates* for determining the functional currency. The items included in the financial statements are measured using that functional currency.

Determining the incremental borrowing rate for lease contracts

The initial recognition of lease liabilities at present value requires the identification of an appropriate discount rate. The Company has determined the incremental borrowing rate based on considerations specific to the leases by taking consideration of the risk free borrowing rates as adjusted for country / company specific risk premiums (bases on the readily available data points).

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

5.2 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Allowance for impairment of trade receivables

The expected credit loss is mainly based on the ageing of the receivable balances and historical experience. The receivables are assessed on an individual basis or grouped into homogeneous groups and assessed for impairment collectively, depending on their significance. Moreover, trade receivables are written off on a case-to-case basis if deemed not to be collectible on the assessment of the underlying facts and circumstances. The carrying amounts of trade receivables are disclosed in Notes 18 and 19.

Income taxes

Significant judgement is involved in determining the Company's provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. The carrying amounts of income taxes and deferred taxes are disclosed in Notes 12 and 26.

6 Going Concern

The financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern assumption. In making its assessment, management acknowledges that the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on the generation of sufficient profits, positive cash flows and the undertaking from Bharti Airtel Limited (Intermediate Parent Company) to provide appropriate financial support; which is valid for 12 months from the approval of financial statements by the board of directors of the Company.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

7. Revenue

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
IRU & Bandwidth services & Sale of licence- recognised over time	144,240,572	120,511,373
Equipment sales recognised at a point in time	6,446,221	17,627,226
	150,686,793	138,138,599

IRU services:- An IRU is a right to use a specified amount of capacity for a specific time period that cannot be revoked or voided.

Bandwidth services:- Bandwidth revenue is recognised when the relevant services are rendered or over the period of the arrangement.

Licence:- Revenue from licence is recognised on satisfaction of performance obligation over the period of licence

Equipment sales:- Equipment sales mainly pertains to sale of telecommunication equipment and related accessories, for which revenue is recognised when the control of such equipment is transferred to the customer upon delivery.

8. Other income

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Interest income on loan to subsidiaries (refer note 29)	304,856	323,475
Miscellaneous income	38,062	255,430
	342,918	578,905

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

9. Employee benefit expenses

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Salaries and wages	311,144	261,882
Allowances	917,819	819,029
Other benefits	82,478	93,057
	1,311,441	1,173,968

10. Other operating expenses

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Allowance for impairment of trade receivables	1,498,597	2,271,212
Allowance for inventory obsolescence	882,171	138,060
Legal and professional charges	1,165,533	780,824
Other expenses	986,372	917,830
	4,532,673	4,107,926

11. Finance costs

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Interest expense (refer note 29)	5,607,419	10,171,788
Interest expense- lease	6,181	3,632
Bank charges	110,172	94,290
Net foreign exchange (gain) / loss	(1,171,969)	355,819
	4,551,803	10,625,529

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

12. Income tax

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 are:

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Current income tax	4,951,400	2,257,318
	<u>4,951,400</u>	<u>2,257,318</u>
Deferred income tax (Note 26) :		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(108,076)	358,656
	<u>(108,076)</u>	<u>358,656</u>
Income tax expense recognised in statement of profit or loss	<u>4,843,324</u>	<u>2,615,974</u>

The reconciliation between the tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the Singapore statutory tax rate for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 is as follows:

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Profit before tax	17,660,486	1,632,803
Tax at statutory tax rate of 17% (2020: 17%)	3,002,283	277,577
Adjustments:		
Non-deductible expenses	729,326	1,781,270
Partial tax exemption	(12,757)	(14,221)
Foreign tax suffered	1,124,472	571,348
Income tax expense recognised in statement of profit or loss	<u>4,843,324</u>	<u>2,615,974</u>

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

13. Property, plant and equipment and Capital work-in-progress

	Machinery and equipment	Capital work-in- progress
	US\$	US\$
Cost		
As at April 1, 2019	23,175,462	1,257,807
Additions	7,326,308	-
Sales/ Adjustments	(394,678)	(1,151,747)
As at March 31, 2020	30,107,092	106,060
Additions	4,695,183	326,574
As at March 31, 2021	34,802,275	432,634
Accumulated depreciation		
As at April 1, 2019	8,614,099	-
Charge for the year	3,177,545	-
Sales/ Adjustments	(81,075)	-
As at March 31, 2020	11,710,569	-
Charge for the year	3,483,258	-
As at March 31, 2021	15,193,827	-
Net book value		
As at March 31, 2020	18,396,523	106,060
As at March 31, 2021	19,608,448	432,634

14. Intangible assets

	Bandwidth	Intangible assests under development
	US\$	US\$
Cost		
As at April 1, 2019	193,134,071	866,997
Transition impact FRS 116	(193,134,071)	(866,997)
As at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021	-	-
Accumulated amortisation		
As at April 1, 2019	104,166,293	-
Transition impact FRS 116	(104,166,293)	-
As at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021	-	-
Net book value		
As at March 31, 2020	-	-
As at March 31, 2021	-	-

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

15. Investments in subsidiaries and associate:

Investment in subsidiary

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Investment in subsidiaries, at cost	66,782,407	66,782,407

Investment in associate

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Investment in associate, at cost	395,150,000	383,150,000

As at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the equity shares of the subsidiaries are unquoted and the equity shares of the associate are quoted and unquoted as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively.

Detail of Subsidiaries/Associate

A. Name of subsidiaries	Country of Incorporation	Principal activities	% of ownership interest and voting rights held by the company	
			March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Bharti Airtel (France) SAS	France	Telecom services	100.00%	100.00%
Bharti Airtel (Japan) Private Limited	Japan	Telecom services	100.00%	100.00%
Bharti Airtel (UK) Ltd.	UK	Telecom services	100.00%	100.00%
Bharti Airtel (Hongkong) Limited	Hongkong	Telecom services	100.00%	100.00%
Bharti Airtel (USA) Limited	USA	Telecom services	100.00%	100.00%
B. Name of associate	Country of Incorporation	Principal activities	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Robi Axiata Limited	Bangladesh	Telecom services	28.18%	25.00%

During the year ended March 31, 2021, the Company pursuant to an agreement with NTT Docomo Inc. has bought entire 6.31% shareholding of NTT Docomo, Inc. in Robi Axiata Limited, for a consideration of US\$ 12 million. Consequently, the Company's shareholding in Robi Axiata Limited has increased to 31.31%. Subsequently, Robi Axiata Limited has listed its shares on Bangladesh stock exchange by way of initial public offering and issued additional 10% shares. This resulted in dilution of Company's shareholding in Robi Axiata Limited from 31.31% to 28.18%.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

16. Other non-current assets and current assets

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Prepaid expenses- IRU bandwidth*	86,748,347	86,507,172
Prepaid expenses- others	2,647,983	1,571,633
Tax recoverable- Goods & service tax (GST)	279,475	499,543
Others	577,532	337,900
	90,253,337	88,916,248

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Current	18,866,549	15,491,203
Non-current	71,386,788	73,425,045
	90,253,337	88,916,248

***Prepaid expenses- IRU bandwidth movement**

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Opening balance	86,507,172	89,834,775
Additions during the year	16,385,093	10,076,035
Network expenses recognised during the year	(15,637,027)	(13,403,638)
Reclassification to Right-of-use assets	(506,891)	-
Closing balance	86,748,347	86,507,172

17. Inventories

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Statement of Financial Position :		
Telecommunication equipments at cost	405,429	2,347,981

Statement of Profit or Loss :

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Inventories recognised as an expense in cost of equipment sold	5,920,416	16,842,202
Inclusive of:		
- allowance for inventory obsolescence (refer note 10)	882,171	138,060

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

Cost of equipment sold:

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Inventory at the beginning of the year	2,347,981	1,634,612
Add: Purchases	4,860,035	17,693,631
Less: Allowance for inventory obsolescence (refer note 10)	(882,171)	(138,060)
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	(405,429)	(2,347,981)
Cost of equipment sold	5,920,416	16,842,202

18. Due from related parties

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Current		
Trade receivables (refer note 19)	8,998,371	13,240,064
Loan to subsidiaries*	17,123,345	18,259,610
Interest receivable on loan to subsidiaries	768,877	640,513
	26,890,593	32,140,187

*Details of Loan

Subsidiaries	As of		
	March 31, 2021	Interest rate	Maturity date
	US \$		
Bharti Airtel (Hongkong) Limited	325,922	2.23%	31-Mar-22
Bharti Airtel (Japan) Limited	93,728	7.33%	31-Mar-22
Bharti Airtel (France) Limited	16,703,695	1.44%	31-Mar-22
	17,123,345		

Subsidiaries	As of		
	March 31, 2020	Interest rate	Maturity date
	US \$		
Bharti Airtel (Hongkong) Limited	326,773	4.31%	31-Mar-22
Bharti Airtel (Japan) Limited	348,245	7.33%	31-Mar-22
Bharti Airtel (France) Limited	17,584,592	1.59%	31-Mar-22
	18,259,610		

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

19. Trade receivables

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Third parties	36,548,583	37,789,276
Less: Allowance for impairment	<u>(11,876,364)</u>	<u>(10,377,767)</u>
	<u>24,672,219</u>	<u>27,411,509</u>

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally have up to 30 days terms (March 31, 2020: 30 days). They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

The movement in allowances for impairment is as follows:-

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Balance at the beginning of the year	10,377,767	8,106,555
Allowance for the year	1,498,597	2,271,212
Balance at the end of the year	<u>11,876,364</u>	<u>10,377,767</u>

20. Cash and cash equivalents

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Cash at banks and on hand	<u>1,567,304</u>	<u>1,474,781</u>

21. Contract assets

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Unbilled revenue	<u>-</u>	<u>1,236,698</u>

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

22. Borrowings

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Due to parent company	226,889,484	247,461,859

The borrowings are repayable on demand and carry an interest rate determined based on LIBOR plus margin which has an-effective interest rate of 2.25% as at March 31, 2021 (March 31, 2020: 3.93%).

The carrying amount of the borrowings is reasonable approximation of the fair values.

23. Financial liabilities – others

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Accrued expenses	11,796,849	9,315,446
Equipment supply payables	2,764,957	3,975,266
Accrued interest - parent company	32,040,651	33,259,558
Others	182,994	220,334
	46,785,451	46,770,604

24. Deferred revenue

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Deferred revenue (Current)	14,817,967	13,860,869
Deferred revenue (Non-current)	69,340,443	69,812,537
	84,158,410	83,673,406

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

25. Contract liabilities

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Contract liabilities (Current)	10,469,699	12,013,601
Contract liabilities (Non-current)	3,928,646	1,406,196
	14,398,345	13,419,797

Significant changes in the contract liabilities balances during the year are as follows:

	During the year ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liabilities balance at the beginning of the year	12,013,601	7,020,971
Increases due to cash received, excluding amounts recognised as revenue during the year	12,132,944	7,060,525

26. Deferred tax assets / (liabilities)

Deferred income tax assets / (liabilities) as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 relates to the following:

	Accelerated tax on depreciation on plant and machinery	Accelerated tax on depreciation on intangible asset	Foreign sourced income	Provisions	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
At April 1, 2019	(2,475,432)	(827,144)	(9,636)	1,749,056	(1,563,156)
Credit (charge) to profit or loss for the year	(651,977)	(34,502)	-	327,823	(358,656)
At March 31, 2020	(3,127,409)	(861,646)	(9,636)	2,076,879	(1,921,812)
Credit (charge) to profit or loss for the year	(206,028)	188,960	(121,073)	246,217	108,076
At March 31, 2021	(3,333,437)	(672,686)	(130,709)	2,323,096	(1,813,736)

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

**Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2021**

27. Share capital

	As of			
	March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020	
	No. of shares	US\$	No. of shares	US\$
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares:				
At beginning and end of year	1,166,281,095	1,963,717,883	1,166,281,095	1,963,717,883

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions. The ordinary shares have no par value.

28. Commitments and contingent liability

(a) Capital commitment

	As of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Capital commitment	6,813,560	20,242,802

Capital commitment is in respect of purchase of plant and equipment.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

29. Related party transactions:-

Name of related parties shown below based on transaction occurred during the current and previous year

Name of related parties	Relationship
Network i2i Limited	Parent Company
Bharti Airtel Limited	Intermediate Parent Company
Bharti Enterprises (Holding) Private Limited*	Ultimate controlling entity
Bharti Airtel (UK) Limited	Subsidiary Company
Bharti Airtel (Japan) Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
Bharti Airtel (France) SAS	Subsidiary Company
Bharti Airtel (Hong Kong) Limited	Subsidiary Company
Bharti Airtel (USA) Limited	Subsidiary Company
Bharti Airtel Lanka (Private) Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Congo S.A.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Madagascar S.A.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Networks Kenya Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Networks Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel (Seychelles) Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Tanzania Plc	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Rwanda Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Networks Zambia Plc (formerly known as Celtel Zambia Plc)	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Celtel Niger S.A.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Tchad S.A.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Uganda Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Congo (RDC) S.A.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Airtel Gabon S.A. #	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Bharti Airtel International (Netherlands) B.V.	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Bharti Airtel Services Limited	Subsidiary of Bharti Airtel Limited
Robi Axiata Limited	Associate
Beetel Teletech Singapore Private Limited	Other related party
Singapore Telecommunications Limited	Entity having significant influence over the intermediate parent company.
Bharti Foundation	Entities where Intermediate parent Key Management Personnel and their relatives exercise significant influence

* Bharti Enterprises (Holding) Private Limited is held by private trusts of Bharti family, with Mr. Sunil Bharti Mittal's family trust effectively controlling the said company

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The Company has the following transactions with related parties during the year.

Nature	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Sale of Services		
- Intermediate Parent Company	23,037,926	19,597,563
- Subsidiaries of Bharti Airtel Limited	4,997,192	1,816,345
- Subsidiaries	1,751,390	1,089,599
- Entity having significant influence over the intermediate parent company	1,168,292	852,379
- Associate	82,800	-
Purchase of Fixed Assets		
- Entity having significant influence over the intermediate parent company	386,034	250,000
Receiving of Services		
- Intermediate Parent Company	11,487,731	17,212,442
- Parent Company	38,084,883	22,980,021
- Subsidiaries of Bharti Airtel Limited	805,120	103,710
- Subsidiaries	5,181,741	2,247,348
- Entity having significant influence over the intermediate parent company	5,498,342	5,255,535
Interest Expense		
- Parent Company	5,607,419	10,171,788
Interest Income		
- Subsidiaries	304,856	323,475
Donation made		
- Entities where Intermediate parent Key Management Personnel and their relatives exercise significant influence	100,100	-
March 31, 2021		
March 31, 2020		
Nature	US\$	US\$
Loans given		
- Subsidiaries	2,478,519	8,628,737
Repayment of loan given		
- Subsidiaries	4,884,629	4,132,804
Repayment of loan taken		
- Parent Company	49,672,375	21,673,900
Loan taken		
- Parent Company	29,100,000	11,900,000

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

30. Leases

Company as a lessee

Right-of-Use assets ('ROU')

The following table presents the reconciliation of changes in the carrying value of ROU assets for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020:

	Bandwidth US\$	Building US\$	Total US\$
Cost			
Balance at April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2020	-	281,818	281,818
Additions during the period	1,142,477	122,081	1,264,558
Balance at March 31, 2021	<u>1,142,477</u>	<u>403,899</u>	<u>1,546,376</u>
Accumulated Depreciation			
Balance at April 1, 2019	-	208,754	208,754
Depreciation charge for the period	-	62,627	62,627
Balance at March 31, 2020	-	271,381	271,381
Depreciation charge for the period	168,764	58,209	226,973
Balance at March 31, 2021	<u>168,764</u>	<u>329,590</u>	<u>498,354</u>
Carrying amount at March 31, 2020	-	10,437	10,437
Carrying amount at March 31, 2021	<u>973,713</u>	<u>74,309</u>	<u>1,048,022</u>

- Bandwidth

The Company's lease of bandwidth comprise of dark fibre taken on lease.

- Building

The Company's leases of building comprise of lease of office.

Lease liabilities

The following table sets out a maturity analysis of lease payments, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be paid after the reporting date.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

Maturity Analysis

Leases under FRS 116	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Not later than one year	72,110	14,782
1-2 Years	12,300	-
Less: Unearned interest	(5,695)	(202)
Total	78,715	14,580
Current	66,585	14,580
Non- current	12,130	-
Total	78,715	14,580

31. COVID-19

A detail assessment has been carried out by the Company with regards to impact on revenue and costs. Impact due to any extended credit terms, cancelled orders, change in contractual terms, price concession request, onerous obligations etc. were comprehensively evaluated for any risk due to COVID-19 on revenue recognised and collectability thereof and no material impact has been noted. The Company has not experienced any loss of significant customer on account of force majeure clauses in the revenue contracts. Besides, the Company has also assessed its other arrangements, including leasing arrangements and no changes in terms of those arrangements are expected due to COVID-19.

The Company has also re-assessed its financial risk management policies and impact of any change on the related disclosures in the financial statements, on counterparty credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk and no material impact has been noted.

32. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Financial instruments whose carrying amount approximates fair value.

Management has determined that the carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, amounts due to/from related parties, trade payables*, security deposits, borrowings and other payables reasonably approximate their fair values because these are mostly short term in nature or are repriced regularly.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

	Carrying value as of	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Assets (at amortised cost)		
Trade receivables	24,672,219	27,411,509
Cash and cash equivalents	1,567,304	1,474,781
Due from related parties	26,890,593	32,140,187
Security deposits	192,409	192,833
Others	5,275	16,388
	53,327,800	61,235,698
Liabilities (at amortised cost)		
Trade payables*	6,012,824	7,335,543
Due to related parties	10,727,083	1,898,217
Borrowings	226,889,484	247,461,859
Security deposits	15,500	15,500
Others	46,785,451	46,770,604
	290,430,342	303,481,723
Lease liabilities	78,715	14,580

- * Trade payables and accruals principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The average credit period taken for trade purchases is 30 days. The Company has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the pre-agreed credit terms.

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations. The key financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk and they are summarised below:

(a) Credit risk and impairment assessment

As at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Company due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties arises from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the Statement of Financial Position.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Company has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Company reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at the end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In addition, the Company performs impairment assessment under ECL model upon application of FRS 109 on trade balances.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and ECL for trade receivables as at March 31, 2021.

Internal credit rating	12-months or lifetime ECL	Average loss rate	Gross carrying amount US\$	Impairment loss allowance US\$
Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	3.21%	25,512,402	840,183
Credit impaired- Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	100%	11,036,181	11,036,181
			<u>36,548,583</u>	<u>11,876,364</u>
Due from related parties				
Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	0%	8,998,371	-
Loan to subsidiaries	12-months ECL	0%	17,123,345	-
Interest receivable on loan to subsidiaries	12-months ECL	0%	768,877	-
Other current and non-current assets	12-months ECL	0%	90,253,337	-
Security deposits	12-months ECL	0%	192,409	-

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and ECL for trade receivables as at March 31, 2020.

Internal credit rating	12-months or lifetime ECL	Average loss rate	Gross carrying amount US\$	Impairment loss allowance US\$
Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	4.29%	28,740,397	1,328,888
Credit impaired- Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	100%	9,048,879	9,048,879
			<u>37,789,276</u>	<u>10,377,767</u>
Due from related parties				
Trade receivables	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	0%	13,240,064	-
Loan to subsidiaries	12-months ECL	0%	18,259,610	-
Interest receivable on loan to subsidiaries	12-months ECL	0%	640,513	-
Other current and non-current assets	12-months ECL	0%	88,916,248	-
Security deposits	12-months ECL	0%	192,833	-
Contract assets	Lifetime ECL(simplified approach)	0%	1,236,698	-

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The following tables show reconciliation of impairment loss allowances that has been recognised in trade receivables:

	Lifetime ECL (Non credit-impaired) US\$	Gross credit- impaired US\$	Total US\$
Balance at April 1, 2019	1,762,445	6,344,110	8,106,555
Impairment loss recognised	-	2,704,769	2,704,769
Reversal done during the year	(433,557)	-	(433,557)
Balance at March 31, 2020	1,328,888	9,048,879	10,377,767
Impairment loss recognised	-	1,987,302	1,987,302
Reversal done during the year	(488,705)	-	(488,705)
Balance at March 31, 2021	840,183	11,036,181	11,876,364

Impairment loss allowance for trade receivables (including related party) has always been measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECL). The ECL on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

The risk profile of trade receivable based on the provision matrix as of March 31, 2021 is as follow:

	Trade receivables – days past due						Total
	Not past due	< 30 days	31 – 60 days	61 – 90 days	91 – 180 days	> 180 days	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Expected credit loss rate	3.29%	3.29%	3.29%	3.29%	17.59%	100.00%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	8,285,987	8,760,073	2,763,707	2,306,818	3,984,130	10,447,868	36,548,583
Lifetime ECL (simplified approach)	(272,609)	(288,206)	(90,926)	(75,894)	(700,861)	(10,447,868)	(11,876,364)
Total	8,013,378	8,471,867	2,672,781	2,230,924	3,283,269	-	24,672,219

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The risk profile of trade receivable based on the provision matrix as of March 31, 2020 is as follow:

As of March 31, 2020

	Trade receivables – days past due						Total
	Not past due	< 30 days	31 – 60 days	61 – 90 days	91 – 180 days	> 180 days	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Expected credit loss rate	4.62%	4.62%	4.62%	4.62%	41.38%	100.00%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	13,623,743	5,886,022	3,865,136	4,077,679	2,093,502	8,243,194	37,789,276
Lifetime ECL (simplified approach)	(629,417)	(271,934)	(178,569)	(188,389)	(866,264)	(8,243,194)	(10,377,767)
Total	12,994,326	5,614,088	3,686,567	3,889,290	1,227,238	-	27,411,509

For the amount due from related parties, the Company measure on 12 months ECL basis as there had been no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The Company considers there is a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts and no loss allowance has been made on this balance as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020.

The credit risk is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Contract Assets

Management always estimates the loss allowance on amounts due from customers at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, taking into account the historical default experience and the future prospects of the telecommunication industry.

Other Current Assets and Other Non-Current Assets

For purpose of impairment assessment other current assets and other non-current assets and other receivables are considered to have low credit risk as they are not due for payment at the end of the reporting period and there has been no significant increase in the risk of default on the receivables since initial recognition. Accordingly, for the purpose of impairment assessment for these receivables, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12 months expected credit losses (ECL).

In determining the ECL, management has taken into account the historical default experience and the financial position of the counterparties, adjusted for factors that are specific to the receivables and general economic conditions of the industry in which the receivables operate, in estimating the probability of default of each of these financial assets occurring within their respective loss assessment time horizon, as well as the loss upon default in each case.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. Accordingly, as a prudent liquidity risk management measure, the Company closely monitors its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system.

The Company had net current liabilities position of US\$ 249,299,266 and US\$ 251,533,011 as at March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively. However, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, as the directors of the Company have assessed that with the financial support of the intermediate parent company, the Company will have the sufficient cash flows for at least the next twelve months from the end of reporting period.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's liabilities at the end of reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligation.

	Less than 1 year US\$	1-2 Years US\$	Adjustments US\$	Total US\$
March 31, 2021				
Non-interest bearing	63,540,858	-	-	63,540,858
Lease liabilities	72,110	12,300	(5,695)	78,715
Borrowings*	232,613,256	-	(5,723,772)	226,889,484
	<u>296,226,224</u>	<u>12,300</u>	<u>(5,729,467)</u>	<u>290,509,057</u>
March 31, 2020				
Non-interest bearing	56,019,864	-	-	56,019,864
Lease liabilities	14,782	-	(202)	14,580
Borrowings*	255,107,548	-	(7,645,689)	247,461,859
	<u>311,142,194</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,645,891)</u>	<u>303,496,303</u>

* Includes contractual interest payment of US\$ 5,723,772 (March 31, 2020: US\$ 7,645,688) based on interest rate prevailing at the end of the reporting date, over the tenor of the borrowings.

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

The following table provides the reconciliation of liabilities whose net cash flow movements are disclosed as part of the financing activities of statement of cash flows:

	April 1, 2020 (US\$)	P&L charges (US\$)	Cash flow (US\$)	Non Cash (US\$)	March 31, 2021 (US\$)
Borrowings	247,461,859	-	(20,572,375)	-	226,889,484
Lease liabilities	14,580	-	(59,997)	124,132	78,715
Interest accrued	33,259,558	5,723,772	(6,942,679)	-	32,040,651
	<u>280,735,997</u>	<u>5,723,772</u>	<u>(27,575,051)</u>	<u>124,132</u>	<u>259,008,850</u>

	April 1, 2019 (US\$)	P&L charges (US\$)	Cash flow (US\$)	Non Cash (US\$)	March 31, 2020 (US\$)
Borrowings	257,235,759	-	(9,773,900)	-	247,461,859
Lease liabilities	83,414	-	(68,834)	-	14,580
Interest accrued	25,613,870	10,269,710	(2,624,022)	-	33,259,558
	<u>282,933,043</u>	<u>10,269,710</u>	<u>(12,466,756)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>280,735,997</u>

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from interest bearing loans taken from holding company and given to related parties.

The Company's net exposure to fluctuation in interest rate is described below:

	Change in interest rate (basis points)	Effect on profit/(Loss) before tax US\$
March 31, 2021		
Net loans given to related parties	+50	1,048,831
Net loans given to related parties	-50	(1,048,831)
March 31, 2020		
Net loans given to related parties	+50	1,146,011
Net loans given to related parties	-50	(1,146,011)

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises on all recognised monetary assets and liabilities, which are denominated in a currency other than a functional currency of the Company.

At the end of reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Company's functional currencies are as follows:

	Assets		Liabilities	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Hongkong Dollar	325,922	440,654	26,708	12,621
Singapore Dollar	1,792,580	528,547	1,134,342	1,410,978
Euro	16,721,559	18,044,623	58,005	16,356
Japanese yen	93,728	348,245	-	-

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company's profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the Singapore Dollar, Hongkong Dollar, Euro and Japanese yen against the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

	Change in currency exchange rate	Effect on (loss)/profit	
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
		US\$	US\$
Hongkong Dollar	+5%	14,961	21,402
	-5%	(14,961)	(21,402)
Singapore Dollar	+5%	32,912	(44,122)
	-5%	(32,912)	44,122
Euro	+5%	833,178	901,413
	-5%	(833,178)	(901,413)
Japanese yen	+5%	4,686	17,412
	-5%	(4,686)	(17,412)

Bharti International (Singapore) Pte. Ltd

Notes to financial statements March 31, 2021

34. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by a total capital plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	US\$	US\$
Borrowings	226,889,484	247,461,859
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	1,567,304	1,474,781
Net Debt	225,322,180	245,987,078
Equity	229,998,578	217,181,416
Total Capital	229,998,578	217,181,416
Capital and net debt	455,320,758	463,168,494
Gearing ratio	49.49%	53.11%

35. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2021 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on July 7, 2021.